LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CAPITAL PROJECTS Division of Engineering and Construction

W. 140th Street Resurfacing, County ID No. 1383

Ordinance No.	1085-2023
Purpose:	This Department requests legislation to grant consent to Cuyahoga County to construct the improvement on West 140 th Street, from Puritas Avenue to Lakewood Heights Blvd to cause payment for local share to Cuyahoga County estimated at \$1,000,000; to authorize the Director of the Mayor's Office of Capital Projects to enter into one or more agreements with Cuyahoga County to make the improvement from any and all funds as authorized by the Director of Finance.
Description:	Cuyahoga County will arrange for the preparation of construction plans and specifications, including engineering reports, and for the supervision and administration of the construction, and contribute 60% of the design and 50% of eligible construction costs. The improvements include asphalt milling, pavement base repair, asphalt resurfacing and installation of ADA compliant ramps, approximately 2.5 miles.
Cost Estimate:	\$7,500,000
Funding	\$5,000,000 - Federal \$1,500,000 - County Motor Vehicle License Tax Fund \$1,000,000 - Cleveland General Obligation Bonds
Schedule:	Design – April 2025 to April 2026 Bid/Award – April 2026 to June 2026 Construction – July 2026 to November 2027
Ward:	16, Councilmember Kazy, 17 Councilmember Slife



Location Map



W. 140th Street – <u>Puritas</u> Avenue to Lakewood Heights Blvd Location map

Mayor's Office of Capital Projects Division of Engineering and Construction